

No. 22-1830

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

M.L., a minor, by and through her father and next friend, D.L.,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CONCORD SCHOOL DISTRICT; SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 8,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire (Concord)
Case No. 1:18-cv-327, Hon. Paul J. Barbadoro

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
AND VOLUME I OF THE APPENDIX**

Jim Davy
CA1 Bar Id. 1205361
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Appellant

Feb. 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. L.M. sexually assaults M.L. on the bus to school.	4
B. The school inexplicably fails to act in the immediate aftermath, exposing M.L. to further harassment.....	5
C. The school finally opens an investigation, and imposes ineffective restrictions on L.M.	7
D. The school reopens its investigation, and bungles it badly, forcing M.L. out of school.....	10
II. Statutory Background	13
III. Procedural History.....	17
Standard of Review	19
Summary of Argument	20
Argument.....	21
I. A reasonable jury could find that the School District was deliberately indifferent to M.L.’s risk of post-assault harassment.....	21
A. The School District was deliberately indifferent because it unreasonably delayed in responding to L.M. sexually assaulting M.L.	22
B. The School District was deliberately indifferent because, when it finally did act, it acted unreasonably and imposed a burden on M.L.	24
1. The School District’s initial actions were not reasonably calculated to address the risk of future harassment.	25
2. The School District unreasonably imposed a burden on M.L. to protect herself.....	28
C. The School District unreasonably failed to change course when its actions proved immediately ineffective.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

D. The School District acted unreasonably regardless of how it viewed the evidence of L.M. sexually assaulting M.L. 33

II. A reasonable jury could find that the School District’s investigation was so poorly executed as to be unreasonable. 38

Conclusion 43

Certificates 1a

Appendix Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Baum-Holland v. Hilton El Con Mgmt.</i> , 964 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	13
<i>Cavalier v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)	37
<i>Cruz-Sanchez v. Rivera-Cordero</i> , 835 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 31
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018)	15, 21
<i>Doe v. East Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 406 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>denying rehearing en banc</i>	16, 25, 37
<i>Doe v. Freeburg Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 279 F.Supp.3d 807 (S.D. Ill. 2017)	36
<i>Doe v. Howard Univ.</i> , 396 F.Supp.3d 126 (D.D.C. 2019)	26
<i>Doe v. Metro Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Doe v. N. Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , – F.Supp.3d –, No. 20-cv-5142, 2022 WL 10789493 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2022)	36
<i>Doe v. Pawtucket Sch. Dep't</i> , 969 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020)	25, 28, 30
<i>Farmer v. Kansas St. Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094, 1104 (10th Cir. 2019)	16, 23
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	28, 29, 31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	16, 39, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Gwinett Cnty. Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	14, 34
<i>Jeffries v. Nix</i> , 912 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>Keeler v. Hewitt</i> , 697 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Kelly v. LaForce</i> , 288 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Mabry v. State Bd. of Comm. Coll. Occ. Educ.</i> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021).....	31
<i>McCann ex rel. J.M. v. York Sch. Dep’t</i> , 365 F.Supp.3d 132 (D.Me. 2019).....	26, 28
<i>McIntyre v. RentGrow Inc.</i> , 34 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Milligan v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 686 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Mosely v. Kemper</i> , 860 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. Of Pharm. Of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Porto v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Reed v. MBNA Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Rivera-Rivera v. Medina & Medina, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Roussaw v. Mastery Charter High Sch.</i> , No. 19-1458, 2020 WL 2615621 (E.D. Pa. May 22, 2020).....	23
<i>Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	35
<i>Spencer v. Univ. of N.M. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 15-cv-141, 2016 WL 10592223 (D.N.M. Jan. 11, 2016).....	26
<i>Swanger v. Warrior Run Sch. Dist.</i> , 346 F.Supp.3d 689 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	31
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Willis v. Brown Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	25, 30
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	3
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
 Other Authorities	
Beth E. Molnar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Child Sexual Abuse and Subsequent Psychopathology: Results From the National Comorbidity Survey</i> , <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> , 91:5 (May 2001).....	17
Nancy L. Talbot <i>et al.</i> , <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse is Associated With Physical Illness Burden and Functioning in Psychiatric Patients 50 Years of Age and Older</i> , <i>Psychosomatic Medicine</i> , 71:4 (Sept. 17, 2009)	16
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12034-01 (Mar. 13, 1997)	23
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	19
